# СН \$90.00 366

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM343132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent		05/28/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pacific Coast Feather Company	
Street Address:	1964 4th Avenue South	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98134	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3666247	UNITED FEATHER & DOWN
Registration Number:	1891120	
Registration Number:	2280430	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-927-9801 x 62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	652999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2015

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=6-2-15 General Electric Capital-TM#page1.tif source=6-2-15 General Electric Capital-TM#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005536 FRAME: 0213

900326369

source=6-2-15 General Electric Capital-TM#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005536 FRAME: 0214

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of May 28, 2015, in favor of Pacific Coast Feather Company, a Washington corporation (the "Grantor"), by General Electric Capital Corporation (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 27, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being hereinafter referred to as the "Credit Agreement"), with the Lenders party thereto, the Agent and the other credit parties party thereto (the "Credit Parties");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor assigned to the Agent (the "Assignment") an interest in certain trademark collateral set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"; for the avoidance of doubt, Trademark Collateral only includes the trademark collateral identified on Schedule A and not any other trademark collateral granted by Grantor or Credit Parties to Agent in connection with the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 29, 2013 at Reel 5079 and Frame 0302; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is selling its entire interest in the Trademark Collateral to United Feather & Down, Inc. and the Grantor has requested that Agent grant a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Trademark Collateral, and Agent agrees to release, relinquish and discharge all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral as set forth on Schedule A hereto (but not in respect of any other trademark security or trademark collateral Grantor has granted to Agent which shall continue unmodified by this Release).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges in its entirety the Agent's lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including only the trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. The Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or required in order to evidence the release of such interest and/or more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 3. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government agency record this Release.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

3793419 7007271 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name:

Eric Watson

Title:

**Duly Authorized Signatory** 

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
United Feather & Down	3666247	August 11, 2009
Single Swan Logo (design mark)	1891120	April 25, 1995
Three Swans Logo (design mark)	2280430	September 28, 1999

# **Unregistered Trademarks (Word Marks)**

United Feather & Down, Inc. Knickerbocker Feather Skorecky Feather

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005536 FRAME: 0217

**RECORDED: 06/02/2015**